
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
At Committee Room 2 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

3   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
July 2022 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 12 

4   Additional Items of Business 
 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

5   2021/2022 Financial Outturn 
 
To consider the 2021/22 Financial Outturn report. 

13 - 54 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
6   Energy Rebate payments update 

 
To consider the update on the Energy Rebate 
payments within Sandwell. 
 

55 - 58 

7   Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022 
 
To consider and comment on the draft Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2021 – 2022. 
 

59 - 86 

Page 2



 

 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Moore (Chair) 
Councillors Anandou, Fenton, E M Giles, Shackleton and Simms 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 5

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 

 
Wednesday 13 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 

In Committee Room 2 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair); 
 Councillors Shackleton, Fenton, Akhtar, E M Giles, Hinchliff, 

Simms and Taylor. 
 
In attendance:   Neil Cox (Director of Business Strategy and Change), Surjit 

Tour (Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer), Elaine Newsome (Service Manager of Democracy), 
Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services Manager), Matt 
Powis (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Anthony 
Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
23/22  Apologies for Absence 
 

An apology was received from Councillor Anandou. 
 
 
24/22  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



25/22  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 
2022 are approved as a correct record. 

 
 
26/22  Additional Items of Business 
 
  There were no additional items of business to consider. 
 
 
27/22 Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work 

Programme 2022-23.  
 

The Chair presented an overview of the Board’s work programme 
for the 2022-23 municipal year.  It was noted that each Council 
directorate was invited to a work programming session on 30 June 
2022 which allowed Members of the Board to discuss services, key 
issues and priorities.  
 
The Board would be conducting a scrutiny review on the Council’s 
‘Customer Journey’ and as part of this, a visit to the Council’s 
Contact Centre would be arranged by the Director of Business 
Strategy and Change.   
 
Members also discussed the impact on staff as a result of the 
consequences of COVID-19 with particular focus on working from 
home. Members raised following questions in respect of the review 
item: 
 
- had productivity increased or decreased since staff had begun 

working from home? 
- how could the Council increase productivity, if required? 
- with the majority of staff still working from home, did this present 

a saving to the local authority or cost more? 
- how the council could support the health and well-being of staff? 
- how could the Council improve communication with staff and  

future outlook of working from home employees.  
 
It was agreed by the Board that the above concerns were to be 
collated into a new item for work programme. 
 

Resolved that the work programme for the Budget and 
Corporate Scrutiny Management Board for 2022-23 
municipal year be approved. 

Page 8



 
 

28/22  Scrutiny Boards Work Programme 2022-23 
 

The Chair invited each Scrutiny Chair to present their work 
programme for the 2022-23 municipal year which was outlined as 
follows: 
 
Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny Board 
 
The Chair of the Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny Board 
presented the 2022-2023 work programme. The Children’s 
Services COVID Recovery Funds item was highlighted as an 
upcoming item.  
 
As a result of the pandemic, members suggested that scrutiny 
should consider reviewing how the Council monitored home-
schooled children. Concerns were raised around the well-being of 
the children as it appeared several may not be getting the support 
they need. The Senior Democratic Services Officer confirmed that 
this was an item to be scheduled and that conversations were 
taking place with the relevant officers to begin the process. 
 
Members sought clarification on the safeguarding aspect of this 
issue. The Chair of the Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny 
Board reassured the Board that safeguarding concerns would be 
presented at the next meeting of the Board. 
 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
 
The Chair of the Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board presented the 2022-23 work programme.  It was 
noted that the Board had a mixture of strategic items of importance 
such as the Black Country Enterprise Partnership, Local Transport 
Plan and the Outcome of the E-Scooters Trial. 
 
Health and Adult Social Care 
 
The Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
highlighted the work programme for the Health and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Board which remained under review pending further 
discussions with NHS and Black Country Partners.  
 
It was proposed to include an item on men’s mental health as a 
future Board item. Concerns were raised around the considerable 

Page 9



high rate of suicide in males and was therefore deemed a priority.  
Additionally, members discussed the possibility of expanding 
further on this topic by including a review into domestic abuse 
aimed towards men. 
 
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities 
 
The Chair of the Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities 
Scrutiny Board presented the work programme for 2022-23. In 
particular, a scrutiny review in relation to Brandhall Golf Course 
was highlighted as a priority of the Board. Due to the vast number 
of items to be covered by the Scrutiny Board, it was agreed that 
further meetings could be scheduled if required. 
 
Members offered a suggestion of reviewing current policies around 
loft conversions as part of the Housing Strategy review. Many 
Sandwell Council tenants had stated that the Council had refused 
to allow them to convert loft spaces. It was proposed that this may 
alleviate some of the issues currently faced when considering 
social housing shortages. This also prompted discussion around 
the need for more bungalows to help older citizens downsize 
during their later years.  The Chair of the SNAC Scrutiny Board 
noted the recommendation. 
 
SMB Chair Summary 
 
The Chair of the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board reminded members that, this municipal year, each of the 
Scrutiny Boards will hold pre-meetings as well as agenda setting 
meetings. This would help officers in feeding information in a timely 
and effective manner to their respective Boards. 
 
It was noted that the Scrutiny Recommendation Action Tracker had 
been implemented across all Scrutiny Boards and regularly 
presented to the Council’s Leadership Team for monitoring.  
 
The Chair encouraged Members to have regular meetings with 
Directors and Cabinet Members. The Director of Law and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer expressed how keeping good 
scrutiny practices would help play a key role in demonstrating to 
central government that the Council was making improvements 
with decision-making processes overall.  
 
 

 

Page 10



 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) that the work programme for the Children’s Services 

and Education Scrutiny Board, the Economy, Skills, 
Transport and Environment Scrutiny Boards and the 
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities 
Scrutiny Board for 2022-2023 be approved; 

 
(2) that the Chair and Vice Chair of Health and Adult 

Social Care Scrutiny Board, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board, agree the work programme for 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 2022-23 
following the work programming session with the 
Board;   

 
(3) that the Chairs of Scrutiny Boards be authorised to 

make any further amendments to their respective 
Scrutiny Board work programmes, as deemed 
necessary.    
 

 
Meeting ended at 6.42pm.  

 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 11

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Board 
 
 

28 July 2022 
 
Subject: 2021/22 Financial Outturn 
Director: Director of Finance 

Simone Hines 
Contact Officer: Head of Finance, Rebecca Maher 

Rebecca_Maher@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
1 Recommendations 
 

That the Board considers and comments upon the 2021/22 Financial 
Outturn report which is attached as an appendix to this report.  
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

The Scrutiny Board is required to consider and provide comments on the 
financial outturn report for the Council.  
 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

The financial position for the Council underpins all objectives in the 
Corporate Plan.  
 

4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The overall outturn position for the General Fund is an underspend of 

£4.788m. The overall net directorate outturn variance, excluding the 
HRA, is an underspend of £7.925m following reserve transfers. The 
variance for each service area is summarised in the following table and 
analysed in more detail within Appendix 1.  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

4.2 The council has continued to see the impact of the COVID pandemic 
although this has not been as significant as in the last financial year. 
Reduced income in areas such as car parking and Residential 
Education Centres remain affected together with a backlog of work
[...]
Appendix M), 
Schools (Appendix N), and Treasury Management (Appendix O) and 
refer them to the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board for 
consideration and comment. 

 
1.2 Approve the allocation of £0.141m to Sandwell Children’s Trust to fund 

Covid-19 pressures, which is in addition to the transfers made during the 
year and represents total funding of £1.124m from the Covid Emergency 
Grant in 2020/21, as reflected within the Children’s Services Outturn 
report (Appendix 1K). 

 
1.3 Approve the Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay (RCCO) and 

reserve transfers of £5.542m set out on Appendix 1 and Appendix 4. 
 

1.4 Note the new grants that have been received during the final quarter of 
2021/22 as shown on Appendix 5.  

Page 15

mailto:Rebecca_Maher@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  

2.1 Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires the Chief 
Financial Officer to ensure the proper administration of the council’s 
financial affairs. Budgetary control, which includes the regular 
monitoring and reporting of budgets is an essential element in 
discharging this statutory responsibility. The recommended treatment of 
the year end variances supports the financial sustainability of the 
council. 

 
3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

The Council’s financial status helps to underpin the Council’s Corporate 
Plan and the associated aspirations. 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
4.1 General Fund Outturn 
4.2 The overall outturn position for the General Fund is an underspend of 

£4.788m.  
 

Page 16



 

 
  

4.3 The overall net directorate outturn variance, excluding the HRA, is an 
underspend of £7.925m following reserve transfers. The variance for 
each service area is summarised in the following table and analysed in 
more detail within Appendix 1.  
 

4.4 The council has continued to see the impact of the COVID pandemic 
although this has not been as significant as in the last financial year. 

[...]
(98,738) (98,739) (1) 0 (1)

Total Net Expenditure (inc Central Items and use of bal 0 (9,532) (9,532) 4,744 (4,788)

Area

Page 17



 

whilst being mindful of the impact that recruitment difficulties is having in 
a number of service areas.  

 
4.6 Individual outturn reports for each directorate, the Housing Revenue 

Account and the Individual Schools Budget can be found in Appendices 
1A to 1K. 

 
Corporate Management (1A) 

4.7 The outturn for Corporate Management is an underspend of £0.570m. 
The main reason for this is due to a write off of historical items from the 
Council’s balance sheet which has resulted in windfall income for the 
service. 
 
Borough Economy (1B) 

4.8 The variance against budget for Borough Economy (prior to reserve 
transfers) is an underspend of £2.621m. The main reasons for this 
underspend are: - 
 

• Variations in the collected tonnage and recycling rates within the 
Waste contract. 

• Additional vehicle repair income within Fleet Services. 
• Receipt of Covid funding which will be used as a contribution 

towards the capital costs of the Aquatic Centre. 
• A reduction in the Sandwell Leisure Trust management fee to 

reflect changes in the contract. 
• Staffing vacancies across a number of service areas; 

 
4.9 Reserve transfers of £1.812m are requested for a number of items 

including Sandwell Valley Invest to Save, Libraries and Red Risk 
Carriageways. Following these reserve transfers, the final outturn 
position for Borough Economy is an underspend of £0.809m. 

 
  

Page 18



 

Adult Social Care (1C) 
4.10 The variance against budget for Adults Social Care (prior to reserve 

transfers) is an underspend of £6.700m. The main reasons for this are: - 
 

• There have been additional contributions to and reduced 
expenditure from the Better Care Fund Pool Budget; the yearend 
balance will be transferred to the ring-fenced reserve. 

• Transfers from the NHS (Discharge to Assess) funded the first four 
weeks of support for people moving from hospital into the social 
care system. 

• Additional responsibilities linked to the Covid related Clinically 
Extremely Vulnerable Grant were delivered from within existing 
resources. 

• In year grants to meet new Domestic Abuse responsibilities were 
able to fund existing activity. 

• In-house services continued to operate below capacity as services 
transitioned from Covid and we prepared to move to the new 
development at Willow Gardens. 

• The service brought forward an under spend from previous years 
to manage expected budget pressures in 2021/22, given the 
issues highlighted above this wasn’t fully used. 

 
4.11 Most of the issues which have contributed to the underspend relate to 

one-off funding or circumstances which are not expected to reoccur in 
future years. Significant financial pressures linked to national initiatives 
such as the Fair Cost of Care and the Social Care Funding Reforms and 
uncertainty around the level of Government funding to manage the 
emerging issues present a significant risk within the council's Medium-
Term Financial Plan. 

 
4.12 Reserve transfers of £4.236m are requested for a number of items 

including the Better Care Fund, Digital Investment Strategy and 
Appointeeship Unit commitments. Following these reserve transfers, the 
final outturn for Adult Social Care is an underspend of £2.464m. 

 
Regen & Growth (1D) 

4.13 The variance against budget for Regen and Growth (prior to reserve 
transfers) is an underspend of £3.410m. The main reasons for this are: - 
 

• Vacancies across service areas; 

Page 19



 

• Income from other Black Country authorities which has been 
transferred into a reserve for use in future years 

• Lower running costs of office buildings following reduced use after 
COVID; 

• Additional income generated for hiring of premises as COVID 
testing sites 

• Slippage on projects to be funded against the Property 
Maintenance account. 

 
4.14 Reserve transfers of £1.03
[...]
t Plan 
o Climate Change 

 
Capital 

 
4.33 Expenditure on the Council’s capital programme was £137.801m 

compared to the approved budget at Qtr 2 of £150.438m for the financial 
year 2021/22.  Details are provided at Appendix 6. 

 
4.34 Public consultation, procurement delays due to Brexit and COVID have 

all significantly impacted on the delivery of various large capital 
schemes which has caused slippage into future years. The main 
changes that have taken place since the Quarter 3 2021/22 monitoring 
are as follows: - 

 
• Within Adults Social Care there has been a re-profiling of 

Resources of £3.864m into 2022/23 mainly in relation to the 
construction of the New Social Care & Health Centre in Rowley 
Regis. The scheme is due to be completed in the financial year 
2022/23. 

Page 23



 

• Within Borough Economy expenditure on the acquisition of new 
vehicles has been less than expected leading to a reduction of 
£1.080m. However, expenditure on West Smethwick Park has 
increased by £2.619m and has been funded by previously agreed 
Heritage Lottery Funding. 

• Within Regeneration & Growth there has been slippage of £2.336m 
for the Towns Fund into 2022/23. An additional £2.090m has been 
re-profiled from 2022/23 in relation to the Aquatics Centre and a 
new scheme has been added to the programme totalling £1.205m 
in relation to PSDS Heat Pump Technology that is being funded by 
Capital Grants. 

• Within Childrens & Education there has been a slippage of 
resources into 2022/23 on various schemes within the Schools 
Capital Programme. The main ones being Q3 Langley Phase 3 
(£1.182m) and Bristnall Hall Academy (£0.860m). Additional 
Resources have been added to the programme for various 
schemes funded from Devolved Formula Grant Funding (£0.809m) 
and School Contributions (£1.198m). 

• There has been an overall decrease of £9.098m in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget mainly in respect of the re-profiling 
of New Build and High Rise projects
[...]
Energy Rebate payments update 
Director: Simone Hines – Director of Finance 
Contact Officer: Ian Dunn – Revenues and Benefits Service 

Manager 
ian_dunn@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the update on the Energy Rebate payments within Sandwell be 

noted. 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board have requested 

a general update on the Energy Rebate payments. 
 
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Best start in life for children and  
young people 

The £150 energy rebate 
payments will provide all 
eligible households with 
financial support to help with 
the rising cost of living. The 
additional £70 for 
Sandwell’s lowest income  

 

People live well and age well 

 

Strong resilient communities 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Quality homes in thriving 
neighbourhoods 

households who are in 
receipt of Council Tax 
Reduction will provide 
further financial support 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 

A connected and accessible 
Sandwell  

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
Background 
 
4.1 In February 2022, the government announced a package of support 

known as the Energy Bills Rebate to help households with rising energy 
bills, based on eligibility as at the 1st April 2022.  This support includes 
providing a £150 non-repayable rebate for households in England in 
council tax bands A to D and discretionary funding for other households 
in council tax bands E-H.  

 
4.2 Sandwell’s Discretionary Scheme is set up to provide everyone who is 

eligible in council tax bands E to H with £150, and to provide some 
additional funding of £70 to our lowest income households who are in 
receipt of Council Tax Reduction. 

 
4.3 In Sandwell, as at the 1st April 2022, we had 126,620 household eligible 

for the Energy rebate payment in council tax bands A to D. For Bands E 
to H we had 3,357 households eligible. We have 32,600 households in 
receipt of Council Tax Re
[...]
dentified that there had been an increase of 24% of children receiving placements 
and that registrations of interests by potential adopters had increased by almost a third. It was 
suggested that the new agency was more effective than the previous in- house system, offering 
better support at a reduced cost. The board recommended that the process could be made more 
accessible, acknowledging that it was at present, intrusive and could be overwhelming, 
 
Sandwell Children’s Trust Annual Review (CSE) 
Youth Facilities Review – Update (CSE 

 
People live and age well 

 
 
Sandwell’s Air Quality Action Plan (Economy, Skills Transport and 
Education) 
 
The board reviewed the implementation of green measures across the borough, including the 
introduction of air quality monitors and the vehicle strategy to reduce carbon footprint. Member’s 
assessed the progress made and identified Sandwell’s biggest emission source was from refuse 
collection vehicles, as such they recommended that a report is to be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Board proposals to replace its fleet with electric vehicles. In addition the board 

Page 77



 

proposed that the Council increases its lobbying activity with external stakeholders to ensure 
that it receives its fair share of funding towards improvements to highways infrastructure to 
support electric vehicles. 
 
 
Smoke Control Area (Health and Adult Social Care) 
 
The board was consulted on it’s opinion’s on establishing a Smoke Control Area in Sandwell, it 
was identified that 70% of residents feel that improving air quality should be a key area for 
improvement and that they were already established in the West Midland’s with both 
Birmingham and Dudley having implemented them. It recommended that the whole of Sandwell 
should become a Smoke Control Area, citing the many health benefits to those who live and 
work in the borough. Members further recommended that if implemented an awareness 
campaign should be launched and t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Thursday, 28 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
at Committee Room 2 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Moore (Chair); 
 Councillors Anandou, Fenton, Shackleton, Simms and 

Bhullar. 
 
In attendance:   Ian Dunn (Service Manager for Revenues and 

Benefits),Rebecca Maher (Head of Finance), Charlie Davey 
(Finance Business Partner for Adults), Abi Asimolowo 
(Finance Business Partner), Matt Powis (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

   
 
29/22 Apologies for Absence 
 
  Apologies were received from Councillors Hinchliff and E M Giles. 
  
 
30/22  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
  
 
31/22  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 
2022 are approved as a correct record. 



 
32/22  Additional Items of Business 
 

 A Member suggested a review of the current taxi licensing protests 
should be undertaken by the Board. The Senior Democratic 
Services Officer suggested that it should, instead, be a concern for 
the Licensing Committee to investigate before proceeding any 
further.  

  
It was requested for the Senior Democratic Services Officer to 
investigate further.  

  
 
33/22  2021/2022 Financial Outturn 
 

The Head of Finance presented an overview of the 2021 to 2022 
Financial Outturn for the Board. 
  
The Board noted that the Council continued to see the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic with the continued reduction in income 
across many services including car parking and the residential 
education centre. There was a total overall underspend of £4.8m 
however, it was noted that the overall net directorate outturn 
variance excluding the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) increased 
the underspend to £7.925m which included reserve transfers. 
  
It was noted that multiple Council directorates including Adult 
Social Care (ASC) and Regeneration and Growth had 
underspends.  
  
A discussion ensued about whether the underspend could be used 
to help residents of Sandwell tackle the current cost of living crisis. 
The Head of Finance explained that due inflation, it would be 
extremely unlikely that there would be an underspend for the 
period 2022 to 2023. It was noted that the Council was monitoring 
the financial position and preparing appropriate budgetary 
planning.  
  
Members questioned how the re-uptake of staff after years of a 
reduced workforce, partly due to COVID-19, would impact the 
budget. The Head of Finance explained that many teams adapted 
to hybrid working and therefore many of the vacant posts were no 
longer required. It was also confirmed that salary budgets and staff 
pay awards were monitored in accordance with budgetary planning 
and were included in financial projections. 



  
Adult Social Care  
  
The Board sought clarification on why the underspend for Adult 
Social Care was so high. The Finance Business Partner for ASC 
confirmed a number of grants and efficiencies had been received 
and the following responses were highlighted: 
  
      A £1.6m grant was obtained from the Better Care Fund. The 

Better Care Fund Pool Budget received additional contributions 
to the budget and reduced its overall expenditure. Therefore, 
the Council was able to request additional resources.  

      A grant for the extremely vulnerable was obtained to help 
contact vulnerable people during the COVID pandemic. 

      The NHS had funded patient discharges for the first four weeks 
of support for people moving from hospital into the social care 
system.  

      A Domestic Abuse grant was obtained in line with additional 
statutory requirements. Therefore, funding responsibilities were 
already allocated.  

      £900k was obtained from efficiencies made within services. 
      A previous underspend of £1.8m was carried over from the 

previous year. 
  
Due to the vast amount of grants currently available to the Council, 
Members requested a report at a future meeting which highlighted 
value of each fund and information on the applicable service area. 
  

At this point in the meeting Councillor Bhullar left the meeting at 
6.36p.m. 

  
 



Children’s Social Care 
  
A lengthy discussion ensued regarding the highlighted overspend 
by Children’s Services and the historical issues with overspends 
within the directorate.  
  
The Finance Business Partner for Children’s Services confirmed 
that there had been an increase in children requiring care within 
the Borough. In addition, there were longstanding issues locally 
and nationally regarding the recruitment and retention of Social 
Workers which had been a contributor to the overspends within the 
directorate. Additional funding had been supplied to the Sandwell 
Children’s Trust to alleviate the budgetary pressures associated 
with COVID. The majority of the overspend against Children’s 
Services was due to the historical SEND Transport contract, which 
was not run by SCT. 
  
A Member suggested SCT should prioritise early intervention of 
children to prevent children requiring care in the first place. This 
would hopefully reduce the need for foster carers and socials 
workers in the longer term. It was stated that it may be a useful 
exercise to compare the Council’s early intervention programmes 
with that of other Local Authorities. 
  
Law and Governance 
  
The Chair requested clarification on both the Law and Governance 
underspend and whether Section 106 agreements would be spent 
within the allocated timescales.  
  
The Head of Finance explained that Council had received 
proceeds of crime income from a recent high-profile case which 
had been appropriately budgeted. However, it was noted that the 
aforementioned proceeds would need to be allocated to the 
directorates and parties involved. 

  
In relation to the Section 106 agreements, it was stated that 
Council conducted rigorous monitoring of the agreements with 
updates being regularly reported to the Council’s senior leadership 
team. The Chair confirmed that the Board would receive a report 
on Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy funding at a 
future meeting.  
  
 



Housing 
  
The Board expressed their concerns in relation to the current 
housing underspend. Although an underspend was reported, 
Members questioned why this was not used to address the current 
housing repair delays. The Head of Finance confirmed that the 
underspend would be added to the ring-fenced reserves for 
Housing to conduct the relevant repairs to the housing stock. A 
Member confirmed that the Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Board would receive an update report on the timely 
repairs of Council housing. 
  
A Member sought clarification on whether the Council had 
dedicated resources for Planning Enforcement. It was confirmed 
that a response would be provided in writing.  

  
Resolved:- 
  
(1)      that the Head of Finance investigate the viability of 

providing dedicated funding for planning enforcement; 
  
(2)      that the Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities 

Scrutiny Board receive a report on the Council’s housing 
repairs; 

  
(3)      that a report be presented to a future meeting of the 

Board about the budget pressure in by Children’s 
Services; 

  
(4)      that a report be presented to a future meeting of the 

Board on the Council’s grants and funds.  
  
 
34/22  Energy Rebate payments update 
 

The Service Manager for Revenues and Benefits was invited to 
address the Board in relation to the on-going Energy Rebate 
payment process.  
  
The following updates were received by the Board: 
  
        Over 90% of residents applying for the Energy Rebate via 

direct debit had received their payments; the majority being 
processed in the first month with almost 100,000 residents 
helped to date.  



        There were issues with paying residents that had mismatched 
address and bank account data.  

        Some residents did not pay via direct debit and therefore no 
direct debit details were available on the system for payments 
to be processed. This was the equivalent to over 60,000 
residents however, those that missed the application deadline 
would instead receive £150 credit towards their next Council 
Tax bill. 

        Over 5300 requests had been received from residents 
requesting physical cash payments.  

        Some of the most deprived households would be provided with 
additional funds courtesy of the Council. 

        Council staff gained experience and understanding of the 
service as a result of the scheme. This experience put the 
Council in a better place to deliver high quality customer 
service in future.  

        Although unconfirmed, an additional rebate scheme was 
rumoured to be coming in the winter. 

  
Members queried about the possible use of the existing system to 
automatically process the proposed second energy rebate scheme 
using existing resident information. The Service Manager for 
Revenues and Benefits confirmed that it would be possible to use 
the existing system however, further investigation was required 
and it would depend on the Government’s eligibility criteria for 
future schemes. 
  

At this point Councillor Shackleton left the meeting at 7.22p.m. 
  

The Board raised concerns about the number of residents still not 
receiving payments. Several anecdotes were provided by 
Members to better explain some of their concerns. The Service 
Manager for Revenues and Benefits confirmed that payments were 
still being processed over the next few months, alongside the 
implementation of new software. The Board were reassured that 
any further complaints can be escalated by Members to the 
relevant officers for investigation. 
  

Resolved that the update on the Energy Rebate payments 
update be noted.  

  
 
35/22  Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022 
 



The Chair of the Board outlined the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 
for 2021 to 2022 and requested any amended or comments in 
relation to the report.  
 
It was suggested that the next Scrutiny Annual Report for 2022 to 
2023 incorporate digitalisation tools such as video or infographics. 
There was a consensus that this method might be a better way to 
show the hard work carried out by each of the Scrutiny Boards. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

  

  
  
  
  

  
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.34pm  
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Resolved: 

(1) that, the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021 to 
2022 be approved for submission to Council.  

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

